
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the CIP Ad Hoc Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will

hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

CIP Ad Hoc Committee

Thursday, July 7, 2016 6:30 p.m.
Fire Training Room, 381 E Main Street
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson, Pat O’Connor, Michael
Engelberger, Tom Majewski, and Mayor Olson

1. Call to order

2. Review and approve 2017 Building Maintenance Items

3. Review and approve 2017 Equipment Replacement Items

4. Review and approve 2017 Capital Outlay Items

5. Next Meeting: Set Date for next meeting

6. Adjournment

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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Meeting of the: 
Date /Time: 
Location: 


Members: 


CIP Ad Hoc Committee 


Thursday, July 7,    6:30 p.m. 
Fire Training Room, 381 E Main Street 
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson, Pat O’Connor, Michael 
Engelberger, Tom Majewski, and Mayor Olson 
and Donna Olson (ex-officio)  
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“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”  
 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 


 








Summary By Funding Source
Previous


Years
Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Building Maintenance $1,030,475$190,000$449,000$74,900$249,750$66,825$0$0


Equipment Replacement $3,189,225$511,000$380,000$880,500$751,500$666,225$0$0


General Fund Outlay $229,198$0$0$0$39,000$190,198$0$0


General Obligation Debt $17,431,574$841,771$1,406,600$1,772,995$10,941,568$2,468,640$0$0


Other-Grants $9,996$0$0$0$0$9,996$0$0


Park Improvement Fund $480,000$0$480,000$0$0$0$0$0


Special Assessments $676,857$98,760$124,400$111,200$178,240$164,257$0$0


Storm Water Fund $891,606$0$35,000$115,000$397,450$344,156$0$0


Stoughton Utilities $150,100$0$0$0$77,400$72,700$0$0


Technology Fund $142,800$20,000$20,000$20,000$20,000$62,800$0$0


$0 $0 $4,045,797 $12,654,908 $2,974,595 $2,895,000 $1,661,531 $24,231,831Grand Total:
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Projects By Funding Source
Previous


Years
Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Building Maintenance


$0 $0 $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500City Hall - Replace Fan Coil Unit #1


$0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500City Hall-1st floor Ceiling Tile Replacement


$0 $0 $8,960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,960East Side Park Shelter Improvement


$0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500EMS - Install VAV unit


$0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000Fire - Install Rain Gutters on Upper Roof


$0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500Lowell Park Bathroom Repairs


$0 $0 $2,245 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,245Lowell Park Roof Replacement


$0 $0 $6,005 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,005Lowell Park Shelter Repairs


$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000PSB - Rubber or Vinyl Stair treads


$0 $0 $3,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,700Racetrack #1 Fence Post Replacement


$0 $0 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500Racetrack Park Replace Score Board Screens


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Senior Center - Parking Lot Sealing


$0 $0 $10,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,415Troll Beach Roof Repairs


$0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000Youth Center - Replace/Rekey doors to City


$0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing


$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000City Hall - Condensing Unit


$0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000Exterior Painting Street & Parks Garages


$0 $0 $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0 $12,500Fire - Training room carpet replacement


$0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Library - Exterior Painting
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Previous
Years


Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Building Maintenance


$0 $0 $0 $6,250 $0 $0 $0 $6,250Park benches


$0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000PSB - Carpet Replacement - 1st floor


$0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000PSB - Carpet Replacement - 2nd floor


$0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000Streets - Repair & Reroof Power House Bldg


$0 $0 $0 $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $65,000Streets - Tuck Point Power House Bldg


$0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000City Hall - Rooftop Unit #1 - West Unit


$0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000City Hall - Rooftop Unit #2 East Unit


$0 $0 $0 $0 $9,900 $0 $0 $9,900Racetrack Park Fence #2 Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000City Hall - Exterior Door Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $125,000City Hall - Window Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000EMS - Air Handler


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000Opera House - Stage Refinishing


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000Parks - Replace Roof - Bjoin Park Shelter


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000Parks - Replace Roof Norse Park Shelter


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000PSB - Ceiling Tile Replacement - 1st floor


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000 $0 $4,000PSB - Exhaust Fan Units


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000PSB - Exterior Lighting Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000PSB - Rooftop Unit Replacement #1


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000PSB - Window Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000Senior Center - Condensing Unit - Large


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000Senior Center - Condensing Unit - Small


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $10,000Senior Center - HVAC Zone Controller


City of Stoughton Page 2 of 3Projects By Funding Source







Previous
Years


Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Building Maintenance


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000Senior Center - Replace Windows


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,000City Hall - Seal Parking Lot


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000City Hall - Tuck pointing


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000EMS - Food Pantry Front Doors


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000EMS - Overhead Door Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000EMS - Rooftop Unit Replacement #2


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000Library - Tuckpointing


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000Parks - Replace Roof - Pool Shelter


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000Parks - Replace Roof - Veterans Shelter Bldg


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000PSB - Fan Coil & Condensing Unit Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000Senior Center - Sanitary Lift Pump


Subtotal - Building Maintenance $1,030,475$190,000$449,000$74,900$249,750$66,825$0$0


$0 $0 $66,825 $249,750 $74,900 $449,000 $190,000 $1,030,475Grand Total:
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Projects By Funding Source
Previous


Years
Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Equipment Replacement


$0 $0 $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,30012' Single Axle Trailer


$0 $0 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,40020' Tandem Axle Trailer


$0 $0 $16,375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,3755.0 inch LDH


$0 $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000ATV


$0 $0 $42,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,750Pager Replacment


$0 $0 $190,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000Patrol Truck #18


$0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Personnal Protective Equipment


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Self-Contained Trailer #45


$0 $0 $5,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,400Silt Seeder


$0 $0 $34,000 $0 $0 $0 $36,000 $70,000Squad Car - New


$0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000Stump Grinder


$0 $0 $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000Trailer #46


$0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000Trailer Road Patcher - Option B


$0 $0 $192,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192,000Wild Cat Spray Patcher #48 - Option A


$0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000Brine Making Equipment


$0 $0 $0 $68,500 $0 $0 $0 $68,500Brush Rig


$0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000Bucket Truck #33


$0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Car 1 Command Car


$0 $0 $0 $37,500 $0 $0 $0 $37,500Chevrolet One Ton Dump Truck #6


$0 $0 $0 $32,000 $0 $0 $0 $32,000Chevrolet Pickup Truck #47
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Previous
Years


Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Equipment Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $7,000 $14,000Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25


$0 $0 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $7,000 $14,000Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32


$0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000Hose Washer


$0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 $0 $115,000John Deere Grader #20


$0 $0 $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0 $12,500Landpride Rotory Mower #35


$0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0 $0 $0 $48,000Morbark Tornado Wood Chipper #38


$0 $0 $0 $9,500 $0 $0 $0 $9,500Rehab 1


$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000Skid Loader Broom Attachment


$0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Squad #272


$0 $0 $0 $38,000 $0 $0 $0 $38,000Squad #273 K-9


$0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Squad #274


$0 $0 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,000Toro 5900 Lawn Mower


$0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $10,500Uni-Mac Extractor


$0 $0 $0 $0 $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000Chevrolet Patrol Truck #17


$0 $0 $0 $0 $8,500 $0 $0 $8,500Diagnostic Tool


$0 $0 $0 $0 $26,000 $0 $0 $26,000Dodge Caravan - #275


$0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000John Deere Loader #22


$0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000Squad #270


$0 $0 $0 $0 $36,000 $0 $0 $36,000Squad #281


$0 $0 $0 $0 $485,000 $0 $0 $485,000Squad 5 Pierce Kenworth


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,000 $0 $19,0002004 Ford Van


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,000 $0 $19,000Chevy 1/2 ton Pickup Truck
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Previous
Years


Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Equipment Replacement


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,500 $0 $37,500Chevy One Ton Dump Truck #11


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000John Deere Tractor #27


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000John Deere Tractor #28


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0 $48,000Leaf Vacuum Unit #41


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0 $48,000Leaf Vacuum Unit #42


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $18,000ParaTech Air Bag System


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,000 $0 $32,000Pickup Truck #2


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $10,500Rhino Ditch Mower #43


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,000 $0 $36,000Squad #271


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,000 $0 $36,000Squad #276


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,000 $0 $26,000Squad #277


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,500 $27,500Car 2


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,000 $170,000Elgin Street Sweeper #3


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000 $115,000John Deere Backhoe #23


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $18,000Kenwood Mobile Radios


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,500 $21,500Landpride Mower #39


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000ParaTech Strut Equipment


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000 $70,000Portable Radios


$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,000 $19,000Wacker Road Roller #30


Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $3,189,225$511,000$380,000$880,500$751,500$666,225$0$0


$0 $0 $666,225 $751,500 $880,500 $380,000 $511,000 $3,189,225Grand Total:
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Projects By Funding Source
Previous


Years
Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


General Fund Outlay


$0 $0 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500Aerial Annual 5 yr non-destructive test


$0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000Automated Dam Controls


$0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000Cellebrite Annual Subscription


$0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000Convert cellphone body wire


$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000GIS software Integration


$0 $0 $1,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,800Hi Vis Bollards Installation


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Lifeguard Stands for Troll Beach


$0 $0 $28,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000Media Services Production Truck Equipment


$0 $0 $37,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,500Office Garage Lockers


$0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000Park signs (Schefleker & Norse)


$0 $0 $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500Pedestrian signal warning device - HWY 51


$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000Police Garage Facilities Study


$0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000Portable Radios


$0 $0 $6,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,250Replace Wooden Benches


$0 $0 $9,298 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,298RFID compatible self-checkout machine


$0 $0 $10,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,350SCBA Holders


$0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000SCBA Hydro test


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Tasers


$0 $0 $0 $39,000 $0 $0 $0 $39,000Troll Beach Water Pump


Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $229,198$0$0$0$39,000$190,198$0$0
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Previous
Years


Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


$0 $0 $190,198 $39,000 $0 $0 $0 $229,198Grand Total:
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Projects By Funding Source
Previous


Years
Later
Years


Project
Total


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Technology Fund


$0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000Administration - New Computer


$0 $0 $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,800Computer & printers


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Computers & peripherals


$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Fly Dane Imagery Project


$0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000HR Computer


$0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000HR Computer & Monitors


$0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000Mayor's computer


$0 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000Media Services Computer Replacement


$0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $100,000Network upgrades


$0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000Office Computer Replacement


$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000Patrol Squad Laptop Computers


$0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000Planning Dept Computer Replacement


Subtotal - Technology Fund $142,800$20,000$20,000$20,000$20,000$62,800$0$0


$0 $0 $62,800 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $142,800Grand Total:
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